



LIPPSTADT (GERMANY)
06 February 2023

HELLA appoints Jörg Weisgerber and Stefan van Dalen, two executives from its own ranks, to the Management Board

- Jörg Weisgerber is taking over from Björn Twiehaus as head of HELLA's electronics business on April 1
- Stefan van Dalen is succeeding Dr. Lea Corzilius as new Managing Director Lifecycle Solutions also as of April 1

The HELLA Shareholder Committee has decided to appoint Jörg Weisgerber and Stefan van Dalen as new members of the Management Board of HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA. Jörg Weisgerber will take over the management of HELLA's global electronics business on April 1, 2023; Stefan van Dalen will become the new Managing Director of the Lifecycle Solutions Business Group also on April 1, 2023. They succeed Björn Twiehaus and Dr. Lea Corzilius, who, at their own request and for personal reasons, agreed with the Shareholder Committee in December 2022 to terminate their contracts by mutual consent against the background of the contractually agreed special termination rights following a change of control.

Jörg Weisgerber (52) and Stefan van Dalen (52) both joined HELLA back in 2016. Jörg Weisgerber has since served as a member of the Executive Board Electronics. In this role, he was responsible for the electronics business in North and South America. Prior to that, the electrical engineer spent around 20 years at IEE, an international sensor specialist. From 2006, he headed the company's development department in the USA; later, as President, he was responsible for IEE's US national subsidiary.

Stefan van Dalen has held various management positions at HELLA – most recently he was Executive Manager of the international spare parts and workshop business and a member of the Executive Board of the Lifecycle Solutions Business Group. Before joining HELLA, the Dutchman spent over 20 years in senior supply chain management roles at Robert Bosch.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT

Daniel MORFELD Press Officer / Media Relations +49 (0) 2941 38 7566 daniel.morfeld@forvia.com HELLA GmbH & Co KGaA Rixbeck street 75 59552 Lippstadt / Germany www.hella.com





Dr. Wolfgang Ziebart, Chairman of HELLA's Shareholder Committee explains: "We are pleased that we have been able to fill the positions at Management Board level with very experienced, highly qualified executives. Jörg Weisgerber and Stefan van Dalen will contribute significantly to the successful further development of HELLA. At the same time, we are very grateful to Björn Twiehaus and Dr. Lea Corzilius. They have done excellent work for HELLA over the past years."

Michel Favre, CEO of HELLA says: "I am very pleased that we have been able to recruit two top-quality executives like Jörg Weisgerber and Stefan van Dalen from our own ranks for the Management Board. Both of them come from the Business Group that they will be responsible for going forward. With their wealth of experience and industry expertise, they will continue the successful course of our Electronics and Lifecycle Solutions business together with their global teams."

Note: You can also find this text and suitable images in our press database at: www.hella.com/press

ABOUT HELLA

HELLA is a listed, internationally positioned automotive supplier operating under the umbrella brand FORVIA. Within this factual group, HELLA stands for high-performance lighting technology and automotive electronics. At the same time, the company covers a broad service and product portfolio for the spare parts and workshop business as well as for manufacturers of special vehicles with its Business Group Lifecycle Solutions. HELLA has 36,000 employees at more than 125 locations worldwide and generated consolidated sales of € 6.3 billion in the fiscal year 2021/2022.

ABOUT FORVIA

FORVIA comprises the complementary technology and industrial strengths of Faurecia and HELLA. With over 300 industrial sites and 77 R&D centers, 150,000 people, including more than 35,000 engineers across 40+ countries, FORVIA provides a unique and comprehensive approach to the automotive challenges of today and tomorrow. Composed of 6 business groups with 24 product lines, and a strong IP portfolio of over 14,000 patents, FORVIA is focused on becoming the preferred innovation and integration partner for OEMS worldwide. FORVIA aims to be a change maker committed to foreseeing and making the mobility transformation happen. **www.forvia.com**.